	MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BHD 
	
	
	
	
	

	*


	
	Financial Year End
	: 30 June 2002
	
	
	
	

	*
	
	Quarter
	: Qtr 3

	
	
	
	

	Quarterly report on consolidated results for the financial period ended 31 March 2002. The figures have not been audited.
	
	
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	 CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD
	
	

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2002
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2001
	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2002
	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2001

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  1 
	 (a) 
	Revenue
	90,980
	84,649
	
	256,249
	240,281

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (b) 
	Investment income 
	-
	-
	
	-
	4

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (c) 
	Other income 

	
1,002
	
2,768
	
	
3,245
	5,754

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  2 
	 (a) 
	Profit/(loss) 
before 
  finance cost 

  
depreciation and 

  amortisation, and 

  exceptional items,   

  income tax,
  minority 
  interests and 

  extraordinary items
	


17,207
	
17,000 
	
	48,722


	
48,963

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (b) 
	
Finance cost
	
2,986
	
3,458
	
	
9,211
	13,354

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (c) 
	Depreciation and

   amortisation 
	

5,085
	
4,380
	
	
15,017
	
14,429

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (d) 
	 Exceptional items 
	(100)
	7,713
	
	3,269
	12,851

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (e) 
	Profit/(loss) 

  




before income tax,

  minority interests and 

  extraordinary items
	


9,036
	
16,875
	
	

27,763
	
34,031

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (f) 
	Share of profits and 

  losses of  associated 

  companies 
	

101
	1,073
	
	

1,016
	1,396

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2002



	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2001


	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2002



	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2001



	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (g) 
	Profit/(loss) before 
  income
  tax, minority 
  interests and 

  extraordinary items
  after share of profit and

  losses of associated

  companies
	9,137


	17,948
	
	28,779

	35,427

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (h) 
	Income tax
	(1,427)
	(3,291) 
	
	(5,044)
	(6,790) 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (i) 
	 (i)  Profit/(loss) after 

       income tax before 

       deducting minority 

       interests
	7,710


	14,657 
	
	23,735

	28,637

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 (ii)  Less minority 
          interests  
	1,484

	1,013
	
	7,706
	7,571

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(j)
	Pre-acquisition

  profit/(loss), if 

  applicable
	-

	-
	
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (k) 
	Net profit/(loss) from 
  ordinary activities  
  attributable to 
  members
  of the 
  company
	6,226


	13,644
	
	16,029

	21,066

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	 (l) 
	 (i)  Extraordinary items 
	-
	- 
	
	-
	- 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	 (ii)  Less minority   

          interests 
	-
	- 
	
	-
	- 

	   
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(iii) Extraordinary items 

         attributable to 

         members of the 

         company 
	-

	- 
	
	-

	- 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	(m)
	Net profit/(loss) 
 

  attributable to members 

  of the company 
	6,226

	13,644

	
	16,029

	21,066



	
	
	
	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD
	
	CUMULATIVE PERIOD

	
	
	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter

31.03.2002



	Preceding Year

Corresponding

3rd Quarter 31.03.2001


	
	Current

Year

To date

31.03.2002



	Preceding Year

Corresponding

Period 31.03.2001



	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	
	Earnings per share based 

  on 2(m) above after 

  deducting any provision 

  for preference 

  dividends, if any:
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(a)  Basic  (sen)
	2.64
	5.78
	
	6.79
	8.93

	
	
	     (based on 236,000,000 

      ordinary shares) 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	(b) Fully diluted (sen)
	N/A
	N/A
	
	N/A
	N/A

	
	
	     (based on 236,000,000 

      ordinary shares) 


	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BHD
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	
	END OF
	
	PRECEDING

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR END

	
	
	31.03.2002
	
	30.06.2001

	EMPLOYMENT OF CAPITAL
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Property, plant and equipment
	
	206,189
	
	202,367

	Investment in associated companies
	
	39,602
	
	39,771

	Property development - non-current
	
	69,882
	
	76,737

	Goodwill on consolidation
	
	1,228
	
	1,459

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	316,901
	
	320,334

	CURRENT ASSETS
	
	
	
	

	  Inventories
	
	27,154
	
	29,403

	  Property development
	
	20,563
	
	14,789

	  Trade receivables
	
	92,411
	
	52,270

	  Other debtors, prepayment & deposits
	
	37,204
	
	37,090

	  Deposit with financial institutions
	
	24,315
	
	40,001

	  Cash and bank balances
	
	15,758
	
	11,270

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	217,405
	
	184,823

	
	
	
	
	

	CURRENT LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	

	  Short term borrowings
	
	94,018
	
	85,914

	  Trade payables
	
	43,392
	
	31,089

	  Other payables
	
	45,029
	
	47,380

	  Hire purchase payables
	
	2,588
	
	2,661

	  Provision for taxation
	
	1,883
	
	3,740

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	186,910
	
	170,784

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	NET CURRENT 

ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)
	
	30,495

	
	14,039 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	347,396
	
	334,373


	
	
	AS AT
	
	AS AT

	
	
	END OF
	
	PRECEDING

	
	
	CURRENT
	
	FINANCIAL

	
	
	QUARTER
	
	YEAR END

	
	
	31.03.2002
	
	30.06.2001

	SOURCES OF CAPITAL
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	

	Share Capital
	
	236,000
	
	236,000

	Reserves - Share Premium
	
	33,380
	
	33,380

	               - Capital
	
	2,369
	
	2,369

	               - Revaluation
	
	-
	
	571

	               - Exchange
	
	22,945
	
	21,831

	               - Revenue
	
	(105,637)
	
	(122,236)

	
	
	
	
	

	Shareholders' funds
	
	189,057
	
	171,915

	Minority interests
	
	45,826
	
	40,802

	
	
	234,883
	
	212,717

	
	
	
	
	

	DEFERRED AND NON-CURRENT
	
	
	
	

	LIABILITIES
	
	
	
	

	  Long term borrowings
	
	89,229
	
	97,247

	  Hire purchase payables – non-current
	
	3,031
	
	3,932

	  Deferred taxation
	
	20,253
	
	20,477

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	347,396
	
	334,373

	
	
	
	
	

	Net tangible assets per share (RM)
	
	0.77
	
	0.70

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



NOTES:

1.
The accounting policies and methods used in preparing the quarterly financial statements are the same as compared with the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2001.

2.
The Group registered an exceptional loss of RM0.1 million in the quarterly financial statements under review and a year to-date exceptional gain of RM3.3 million as analysed :
	
	


	
	




	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	


	

	
	

	

	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	

	
	
	

	

	

	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter
	
	Current

Year to

Date

31.03.2002
	

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Exceptional loss of associated companies 
	(100)
	
	(442)
	

	Overprovision for depreciation in prior years
	-
	
	3,711
	

	
	(100)
	
	3,269
	


3.
There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statements under review.

4.
Taxation in the quarterly financial statements under review comprised:

	
	Current

Year

3rd Quarter
	
	Current

Year to

Date

31.03.2002
	

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Current taxation based on results for the period
	1,475
	
	4,799
	

	Deferred taxation
	(61)
	
	(159)
	

	Associated companies
	13
	
	404
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1,427
	
	5,044
	



The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date is lower than the statutory tax rate due mainly to certain income which are not taxable and utilisation of unabsorbed capital allowances by certain subsidiary companies.



5.
There were no disposal of properties or unquoted investment in the quarterly financial statements under review.

6(a).
There were no purchases or sales of quoted investments in the quarterly financial statements under review. 

6(b).
Quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period:

	
	
	
	Book
	
	Market

	
	Cost
	
	Value
	
	Value

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associated companies :
	
	
	
	
	

	Quoted in Malaysia
	21,422
	
	29,585
	
	30,975

	Quoted outside Malaysia
	33,044
	
	10,017
	
	29,053

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	54,466
	
	39,602
	
	60,028

	
	
	
	
	
	


7.


7. 


8. Bloxwich Engineering Limited, a 96.9% owned foreign subsidiary of the Company had completed in October 2001 its acquisitions of 100% equity interest in Rockham Industries (Proprietary) Limited and Rockham Tools & Die (Proprietary) Limited, both incorporated in the Republic of South Africa, for a total cash consideration of Rand7.19 million which is equivalent to approximately RM2.38 million.   
There was no change in the composition of the Group for the quarter under review.  

8.
There was no corporate proposal announced but not completed as at 22 May 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of these quarterly financial statements.
9.
There was no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares in the quarterly financial statements under review.

10.
Group borrowings as at the end of the reporting period :

	
	

	
	RM’000

	
	

	Short term borrowings 
	

	
	

	Secured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia
	31,263

	  USD (USD 1,160,000)
	4,408

	  GBP (GBP 3,026,000)
	16,346

	
	

	Unsecured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia

	42,001

	
	94,018

	
	

	Long term borrowings
	

	
	

	Secured Denominated in :
	

	  Ringgit Malaysia
	68,304

	  USD (USD 3,070,000)
	11,666

	  GBP (GBP 1,714,000)

	9,259

	
	

	
	89,229

	
	

	
	183,247


11.
There was no contingent liability in respect of the Group as at 22 May 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of these quarterly financial statements.

12.
There was no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk as at 22 May 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of these quarterly financial statements.

13.
There was no pending material litigation as at 22 May 2002, the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of these quarterly financial statements.


14.
Segment report for the current financial year to date:
	
	
	
	Profit/(Loss)

Before
	
	Total

Assets

	
	Revenue
	
	Tax
	
	Employed

	2001
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	By Activity
	
	
	
	
	

	Build, own and operate power plants
	92,798
	
	21,567
	
	197,637

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Property development
	64,531
	
	10,079
	
	145,419

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Quarrying of limestone and 
  production of fine calcium 
  carbonate powder
	1,676
	
	241
	
	8,128

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Engineering, designing and 

  manufacturing of automotive and 

  transportation components and security seals
	96,920
	
	(2,973)
	
	116,788

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investments and others
	324
	
	(709)
	
	26,732

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Associated companies
	-
	
	574
	
	39,602

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	256,249
	
	28,779
	
	534,306


	
	
	
	
	
	

	By Geographical Location
	
	
	
	
	

	Malaysia
	130,724
	
	21,361
	
	351,290

	United Kingdom
	85,138
	
	(2,846)
	
	96,167

	People’s Republic of China
	40,387
	
	9,751
	
	76,832

	Others
	-
	
	513
	
	10,017

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	256,249
	
	28,779
	
	534,306

	
	
	
	
	
	



15. For the third quarter ended 31 March 2002, Group revenue was RM91.0 million compared to RM84.6 million in the preceding quarter. The increase in revenue was mainly due to higher sales recorded by the Property Division. 
16. 
Group pre-tax profit for the third quarter was RM9.1 million compared to the preceding quarter of RM6.9 million. The increase was due to higher profits from the Property Division. 
16.
For the nine months ended 31 March 2002, the Group recorded an operating profit before exceptional item of RM25.5 million on a revenue of RM256.2 million. The Power and Property divisions contributed RM21.6 million and RM10.1 million respectively, whereas losses of RM3.0 million were incurred by the Engineering Division. The Group also registered an exceptional gain of RM3.3 million for the nine months ended 31 March 2002.



17.
There was no material event subsequent to the end of the period reported up to 22 May 2002 the latest practical date which is not earlier than seven days from the date of issue of these quarterly financial statements.




























18.
Our principal business operations are not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. 

19.

The Directors expect the remaining quarter of the current financial year to be profitable.
20.
The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee in the quarterly financial statements under review.

21.
The Board did not recommend the payment of any dividend in the quarterly financial statements under review.

By Order of the Board

YONG LAI SIM

Group Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

29 May  2002
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